before taxes 124,449 1,582 3,791 17,821 6,061 337 3,427 33,019 157,468

Income tax adjustments — 1,053 — — — — 1,053 1,053

Taxes on income 37,902 13,961 51,863

Income from continuing operations 86,547 1,582 2,738 17,821 6,061 337 3,427 31,966 (13,961) 104,552

Income from discontinued operations,

net of tax — — — — — — — — —

Net income $ 86,547 $ 1,582 $ 2,738 $ 17,821 $ 6,061 $ 337 $ 3,427 $31,966 $(13,961) $ 104,552

Basic weighted-average shares

outstanding 66,669 66,669

Diluted weighted-average shares

outstanding 66,885 67,253

Basic earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ 1.30 $ 1.57

Income from discontinued operations $ — $ —

Net income $ 1.30 $ 1.57

Diluted earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ 1.29 $ 1.55

Income from discontinued operations $ — $ —

Net income $ 1.29 $ 1.55

25

IMPACT OF RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS ON 2005 NET INCOME

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Income for the

year ended December 31, 2005:

As
Reported Bill & Hold Other

Account
Reconciliations Inventory Capitalization Other

Total
Adjustments

Provision for
Income Tax

As
Restated

Revenue
Recognition

Adjustments

Year ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands)

Net sales

Products $1,293,419 $ (8,347) $(10,664) $ 4,147 $(1,544) $ — $ 1,544 $(14,864) $1,278,555

Services 1,293,630 11,742 (56) (881) — — — 10,805 1,304,435

2,587,049 3,395 (10,720) 3,266 (1,544) — 1,544 (4,059) 2,582,990

Cost of sales

Products 952,321 (17,657) (8,991) (2,975) (3,976) — 1,750 (31,849) 920,472

Services 1,009,246 6,903 (436) (6,634) 334 (403) — (236) 1,009,010

1,961,567 (10,754) (9,427) (9,609) (3,642) (403) 1,750 (32,085) 1,929,482

Gross profit 625,482 14,149 (1,293) 12,875 2,098 403 (206) 28,026 653,508

Selling and administrative expense 403,804 — 597 (1,157) — 5,725 1,905 7,070 410,874

Research, development and engineering

expense 60,409 (694) — 222 — — — (472) 59,937

Impairment of asset — — — — — — — — —

(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net (50) — — — — — — — (50)

464,163 (694) 597 (935) — 5,725 1,905 6,598 470,761

Operating profit 161,319 14,843 (1,890) 13,810 2,098 (5,322) (2,111) 21,428 182,747

Other income (expense)

Investment income 12,165 — (136) (25) — — — (161) 12,004

Interest expense (16,511) — — — — — 311 311 (16,200)

Miscellaneous, net (11,893) — — 530 — — 594 1,124 (10,769)

Minority interest (6,829) (36) — — — — — (36) (6,865)

Income from continuing operations before

taxes 138,251 14,807 (2,026) 14,315 2,098 (5,322) (1,206) 22,666 160,917

Income tax adjustments — 1,892 — — — — 1,892 1,892

Taxes on income 55,347 11,716 67,063

Income from continuing operations 82,904 14,807 (3,918) 14,315 2,098 (5,322) (1,206) 20,774 (11,716) 91,962

Income from discontinued operations, net of

tax 13,842 — — — — — (2,549) (2,549) (1,120) 10,173

Net Income $ 96,746 $ 14,807 $ (3,918) $14,315 $ 2,098 $(5,322) $(3,755) $ 18,225 $(12,836) $ 102,135

Basic weighted-average shares outstanding 70,577 70,577

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 70,966 71,340

Basic earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ 1.17 $ 1.30

Income from discontinued operations $ 0.20 $ 0.15

Net income $ 1.37 $ 1.45

Diluted earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ 1.17 $ 1.29

Income from discontinued operations $ 0.20 $ 0.14

Net income $ 1.37 $ 1.43

26

IMPACT OF RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS ON 2004 NET INCOME

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Income for the

year ended December 31, 2004:

As

Reported Bill & Hold Other

Account

Reconciliations Inventory Capitalization Other

Total

Adjustments

Provision for

Income Tax

As

Restated

Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

Year ended December 31, 2004

(In thousands)

Net sales

Products $1,158,340 $29,144 $(9,000) $(2,732) $ (42) $ — $ 42 $17,412 $1,175,752

Services 1,198,768 16,102 (307) (2,019) — — — 13,776 1,212,544

2,357,108 45,246 (9,307) (4,751) (42) — 42 31,188 2,388,296

Cost of sales

Products 789,287 21,954 (7,616) (2,071) 703 — 11 12,981 802,268

Services 898,925 10,130 (293) 2,089 1,613 383 — 13,922 912,847

1,688,212 32,084 (7,909) 18 2,316 383 11 26,903 1,715,115

Gross profit 668,896 13,162 (1,398) (4,769) (2,358) (383) 31 4,285 673,181

Selling and administrative expense 336,657 — — 3,382 — 3,590 (188) 6,784 343,441

Research, development and engineering

expense 58,759 (269) — (73) — (40) — (382) 58,377

Impairment of asset — — — — — — — — —

(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net 141 — — — — — — — 141

395,557 (269) — 3,309 — 3,550 (188) 6,402 401,959

Operating profit 273,339 13,431 (1,398) (8,078) (2,358) (3,933) 219 (2,117) 271,222

Other income (expense)

Investment income 12,299 — — — — — — — 12,299

Interest expense (10,657) — — — — — 186 186 (10,471)

Miscellaneous, net (1,814) — — (1,411) — (46) 354 (1,103) (2,917)

Minority interest (7,718) 162 — — — — — 162 (7,556)

Income from continuing operations

before taxes 265,449 13,593 (1,398) (9,489) (2,358) (3,979) 759 (2,872) 262,577

Income tax adjustments — — (871) — — — (871) (871)

Taxes on income 83,640 2,561 86,201

Income from continuing operations 181,809 13,593 (1,398) (8,618) (2,358) (3,979) 759 (2,001) (2,561) 177,247

Income from discontinued operations, net

of tax 1,988 — — — — — — — 1,988

Net income $ 183,797 $13,593 $(1,398) $(8,618) $(2,358) $(3,979) $ 759 $ (2,001) $(2,561) $ 179,235

Basic weighted-average shares

outstanding 72,000 72,000

Diluted weighted-average shares

outstanding 72,534 72,823

Basic earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ 2.52 $ 2.46

Income from discontinued operations $ 0.03 $ 0.03

Net income $ 2.55 $ 2.49

Diluted earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ 2.50 $ 2.43

Income from discontinued operations $ 0.03 $ 0.03

Net income $ 2.53 $ 2.46

27

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on 2003 Net Income

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Income for the

year ended December 31, 2003:

As

Reported Bill & Hold Other

Account

Reconciliations Inventory Capitalization Other

Total

Adjustments

Provision for

Income Tax

As

Restated

Revenue

Recognition

Adjustments

Year ended December 31, 2003

(In thousands)

Net sales

Products $1,008,000 $(69,243) $(5,136) $ 2,326 $ — $ — $ — $(72,053) $ 935,947

Services 1,078,431 (19,366) — (977) — — — (20,343) 1,058,088

2,086,431 (88,609) (5,136) 1,349 — — — (92,396) 1,994,035

Cost of sales

Products 672,307 (46,755) (1,662) 20,438 80 500 (15) (27,414) $ 644,893

Services 797,321 (12,278) 83 3,180 (1,150) 27 — (10,138) $ 787,183

1,469,628 (59,033) (1,579) 23,618 (1,070) 527 (15) (37,552) 1,432,076

Gross profit 616,803 (29,576) (3,557) (22,269) 1,070 (527) 15 (54,844) 561,959

Selling and administrative expense 306,333 — — 10,369 — 1,234 (470) 11,133 317,466

Research, development and engineering

expense 58,678 (50) — (87) — 100 — (37) 58,641

Impairment of asset — — — — — — — — —

(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net 178 — — — — — — — 178

365,189 (50) — 10,282 — 1,334 (470) 11,096 376,285

Operating profit 251,614 (29,526) (3,557) (32,551) 1,070 (1,861) 485 (65,940) 185,674

Other income (expense)

Investment income 12,996 $ — $ — $ (868) $ — $ — $ — (868) 12,128

Interest expense (9,351) — — — — — 54 54 (9,297)

Miscellaneous, net 3,746 — — (1,377) — 604 691 (82) 3,664

Minority interest (7,547) — — — — — — — (7,547)

Income from continuing operations

before taxes 251,458 (29,526) (3,557) (34,796) 1,070 (1,257) 1,230 (66,836) 184,622

Income tax adjustments — 802 (754) — — — 48 48

Taxes on income 80,188 (28,479) 51,709

Income from continuing operations 171,270 (29,526) (4,359) (34,042) 1,070 (1,257) 1,230 (66,884) 28,479 132,865

—

Income from discontinued operations,

net of tax 1,816 — — — — — — — 1,816

Net income $ 173,086 $(29,526) $(4,359) $(34,042) $ 1,070 $(1,257) $1,230 $(66,884) $ 28,479 $ 134,681

Basic weighted-average shares

outstanding 72,417 72,417

Diluted weighted-average shares

outstanding 72,924 73,087

Basic earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ 2.37 $ 1.83

Income from discontinued operations $ 0.02 $ 0.03

Net income $ 2.39 $ 1.86

Diluted earnings per share

Income from continuing operations $ 2.35 $ 1.82

Income from discontinued operations $ 0.02 $ 0.02

Net income $ 2.37 $ 1.84

28

ITEM 7: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands)

BACKGROUND OF THE RESTATEMENT

In the first quarter of 2006, the Division of Enforcement of the SEC initiated an informal inquiry into certain of the Company’s

[…]

Total $ 1,582 $ 3,791 $17,821 $ 6,061 $ 337 $ 3,427 $33,019

2005 Bill & Hold Revenue $14,807 — — — — — $14,807

Service Contract Revenue — — (1,165) — — — (1,165)

ERP Capitalization — — — — (6,787) — (6,787)

AP Float and Related Reserve — — (362) — — — (362)

Installation Allowance — — 8,050 — — — 8,050

Finished Goods Inventory — — — 9,074 — — 9,074

Refurbished Inventory — — — (1,517) — — (1,517)

AP Wire Clearing Account — — (842) — — — (842)

Subtotal 14,807 — 5,681 7,557 (6,787) — 21,258

All Other Adjustments, net — (2,026) 8,634 (5,459) 1,465 (1,206) 1,408

Total $14,807 $(2,026) $14,315 $ 2,098 $(5,322) $(1,206) $22,666

64

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

FORM 10-K as of December 31, 2007

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

IMPACT OF RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS ON 2006 NET INCOME

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on our Consolidated Statement of Income for the

year ended December 31, 2006:

As
Reported Bill & Hold Other

Account
Reconciliations Inventory Capitalization Other

Total
Adjustments

Provision for
Income Tax As Restated

Revenue Recognition

Adjustments

Year ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands)

Net sales

Products ..... $1,469,250 $24,057 $ 9,090 $ (1,399) $ 1,636 $ — $(1,636) $31,748 $1,500,998
Services ..... 1,436,982 3,325 (1,631) (64) — — — 1,630 1,438,612

2,906,232 27,382 7,459 (1,463) 1,636 — (1,636) 33,378 2,939,610
Cost of sales

Products ..... 1,046,617 22,787 4,663 (10,371) (3,866) — (2,454) 10,759 1,057,376
Services ..... 1,149,097 2,409 (573) (5,725) (559) (4) — (4,452) 1,144,645

2,195,714 25,196 4,090 (16,096) (4,425) (4) (2,454) 6,307 2,202,021

Gross profit ..... 710,518 2,186 3,369 14,633 6,061 4 818 27,071 737,589

Selling and administrative
expense ..... 463,862 155 (577) (1,961) — 2,792 (203) 206 464,068

Research, development and
engineering expense ..... 70,995 594 — 36 — — — 630 71,625

Impairment of asset..... 22,462 — — — — (3,125) — (3,125) 19,337
Loss on sale of assets, net . . . . 328 — — — — — — — 328

557,647 749 (577) (1,925) — (333) (203) (2,289) 555,358

Operating profit ..... 152,871 1,437 3,946 16,558 6,061 337 1,021 29,360 182,231

Other income (expense)
Investment income ..... 19,224 — (155) — — — — (155) 19,069
Interest expense ..... (36,024) — — — — — 730 730 (35,294)
Miscellaneous, net ..... (5,025) — — 1,263 — — 1,676 2,939 (2,086)

Minority interest ..... (6,597) 145 — — — — — 145 (6,452)

Income from continuing

operations before taxes . . . . 124,449 1,582 3,791 17,821 6,061 337 3,427 33,019 157,468

Income tax adjustments ..... — — 1,053 — — — — 1,053 1,053
Taxes on income..... 37,902 13,961 51,863
Income from continuing

operations ..... 86,547 1,582 2,738 17,821 6,061 337 3,427 31,966 (13,961) 104,552

Net income ..... $ 86,547 $ 1,582 $ 2,738 $ 17,821 $ 6,061 $ 337 $ 3,427 $31,966 $(13,961) $ 104,552

Basic weighted-average shares
outstanding ..... 66,669 66,669

Diluted weighted-average shares
outstanding ..... 66,885 67,253

Basic earnings per share

Income from continuing
operations ..... $ 1.30 $ 1.57

Net income ..... $ 1.30 $ 1.57
Diluted earnings per share

Income from continuing
operations ..... $ 1.29 $ 1.55

Net income ..... $ 1.29 $ 1.55

65

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

FORM 10-K as of December 31, 2007

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

IMPACT OF RESTATEMENT ADJUSTMENTS ON 2005 NET INCOME

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on our Consolidated Statement of Income for the

year ended December 31, 2005:

As
Reported Bill & Hold Other

Account
Reconciliations Inventory Capitalization Other

Total
Adjustments

Provision for
Income Tax As Restated

Revenue Recognition

Adjustments

Year ended December 31, 2005

(In thousands)

Net sales

Products $1,293,419 $ (8,347) $(10,664) $ 4,147 $(1,544) $ — $ 1,544 $(14,864) $1,278,555
Services 1,293,630 11,742 (56) (881) — — — 10,805 1,304,435

2,587,049 3,395 (10,720) 3,266 (1,544) — 1,544 (4,059) 2,582,990
Cost of sales

Products 952,321 (17,657) (8,991) (2,975) (3,976) — 1,750 (31,849) 920,472
Services 1,009,246 6,903 (436) (6,634) 334 (403) — (236) 1,009,010

1,961,567 (10,754) (9,427) (9,609) (3,642) (403) 1,750 (32,085) 1,929,482

Gross profit 625,482 14,149 (1,293) 12,875 2,098 403 (206) 28,026 653,508

Selling and administrative
expense 403,804 — 597 (1,157) — 5,725 1,905 7,070 410,874

Research, development and
engineering expense 60,409 (694) — 222 — — — (472) 59,937

Impairment of asset — — — — — — — — —
Gain on sale of assets, net (50) — — — — — — — (50)

464,163 (694) 597 (935) — 5,725 1,905 6,598 470,761

Operating profit 161,319 14,843 (1,890) 13,810 2,098 (5,322) (2,111) 21,428 182,747

Other income (expense)
Investment income 12,165 — (136) (25) — — — (161) 12,004
Interest expense (16,511) — — — — — 311 311 (16,200)
Miscellaneous, net (11,893) — — 530 — — 594 1,124 (10,769)

Minority interest (6,829) (36) — — — — — (36) (6,865)

Income from continuing

operations before taxes 138,251 14,807 (2,026) 14,315 2,098 (5,322) (1,206) 22,666 160,917

Income tax adjustments — — 1,892 — — — — 1,892 1,892
Taxes on income 55,347 11,716 67,063
Income from continuing

operations 82,904 14,807 (3,918) 14,315 2,098 (5,322) (1,206) 20,774 (11,716) 91,962
Income from discontinued

operations, net of tax 13,842 — — — — — (2,549) (2,549) (1,120) 10,173

Net Income $ 96,746 $ 14,807 $ (3,918) $14,315 $ 2,098 $(5,322) $(3,755) $ 18,225 $(12,836) $ 102,135

Basic weighted-average shares
outstanding 70,577 70,577

Diluted weighted-average shares
outstanding 70,966 71,340

Basic earnings per share

Income from continuing
operations $ 1.17 $ 1.30

Income from discontinued
operations $ 0.20 $ 0.14

Net income $ 1.37 $ 1.44
Diluted earnings per share

Income from continuing
operations $ 1.17 $ 1.29

Income from discontinued
operations $ 0.20 $ 0.14

Net income $ 1.37 $ 1.43

66

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

FORM 10-K as of December 31, 2007

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

[…]

did not meet the criteria of capitalization under SOP 98-1. Portions of the improperly capitalized costs identified in the restatement

were included in the impairment charge originally recorded in 2006, thus an adjustment to the original 2006 impairment charge

was also recorded to exclude these costs in the restated impairment charge.

Other

In conjunction with the restatement process, the Company also made other adjustments and reclassifications to its financial

statements in various years, including, but not limited to: (1) past immaterial unrecorded audit adjustments, (2) adjustments for

liabilities for contingencies and intangible assets identified at the date of acquisition in connection with certain acquisitions,

(3) select intercompany and related elimination transactions, and (4) correction for previous gain calculations on sale of

discontinued operations.

70

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

FORM 10-K as of December 31, 2007

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

The following tables present the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31,

2006:

As Reported Adjustments As Restated

December 31, 2006

(In thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 253,814 $ 154 $ 253,968
Short-term investments 99,571 — 99,571
Trade receivables, less allowances of $32,104 610,893 7,422 618,315
Inventories 442,804 76,195 518,999
Deferred income taxes 72,537 13,753 86,290
Prepaid expenses 37,019 (2,531) 34,488
Other current assets 79,043 3,561 82,604

Total Current Assets 1,595,681 98,554 1,694,235

Securities and other investments 70,088 (290) 69,798
Property, plant and equipment at cost 556,849 (6,352) 550,497
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 339,961 2,448 342,409

Property, plant and equipment, net 216,888 (8,800) 208,088
Goodwill 460,339 (985) 459,354
Other assets 171,283 (6,098) 165,185

Total Assets $2,514,279 $ 82,381 $2,596,660

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Notes payable $ 11,324 $ — $ 11,324
Accounts payable 158,388 (2,082) 156,306
Deferred revenue 170,921 197,796 368,717
Payroll and benefits liabilities 53,671 (530) 53,141
Other current liabilities 204,432 (11,890) 192,542

Total Current Liabilities 598,736 183,294 782,030

Notes payable — long term 665,481 — 665,481
Pensions and other benefits 41,142 — 41,142
Postretirement and other benefits 32,942 (467) 32,475
Deferred income taxes 28,412 (2,007) 26,405
Other long-term liabilities 28,814 — 28,814
Minority interest 27,351 (5,471) 21,880

Shareholders’ equity

Preferred shares, no par value, authorized 1,000,000 shares, none issued — — —
Common shares, authorized 125,000,000 shares, issued 75,145,662 shares,

outstanding 65,595,596 shares 93,932 — 93,932
Additional capital 235,229 13 235,242
Retained earnings 1,169,607 (109,882) 1,059,725
Treasury shares, at cost (9,550,066 shares) (403,098) — (403,098)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (4,269) 16,901 12,632

Total shareholders’ equity 1,091,401 (92,968) 998,433

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $2,514,279 $ 82,381 $2,596,660

71

DIEBOLD, INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

FORM 10-K as of December 31, 2007

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The following tables present the major subtotals for Diebold’s Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the effects of the

related impacts of the restatement adjustments discussed above for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005:

2006 2005

(As Reported) (As Restated) (As Reported) (As Restated)

Year ended December 31,

(In thousands)

Net cash provided by (used in):

Net income $ 86,547 $ 104,552 $ 96,746 $102,135